

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

In the matter of the application of

THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON, (as Trustee under various Pooling and Servicing Agreements and Indenture Trustee under various Indentures), BlackRock Financial Management Inc. (intervenor), Kore Advisors, L.P. (intervenor), Maiden Lane, LLC (intervenor), Metropolitan Life Insurance Company (intervenor), Trust Company of the West and affiliated companies controlled by The TCW Group, Inc. (intervenor), Neuberger Berman Europe Limited (intervenor), Pacific Investment Management Company LLC (intervenor), Goldman Sachs Asset Management, L.P. (intervenor), Teachers Insurance and Annuity Association of America (intervenor), Invesco Advisors, Inc. (intervenor), Thrivent Financial for Lutherans (intervenor), Landesbank Baden-Wuerttemberg (intervenor), LBBW Asset Management (Ireland) plc, Dublin (intervenor), ING Bank fsb (intervenor), ING Capital LLC (intervenor), ING Investment Management LLC (intervenor), Nationwide Mutual Insurance Company and its affiliated companies (intervenor), AEGON USA Investment Management LLC, authorized signatory for Transamerica Life Insurance Company, AEGON Financial Assurance Ireland Limited, Transamerica Life International (Bermuda) Ltd., Monumental Life Insurance Company, Transamerica Advisors Life Insurance Company, AEGON Global Institutional Markets, plc, LIICA Re II, Inc., Pine Falls Re, Inc., Transamerica Financial Life Insurance Company, Stonebridge Life Insurance Company, and Western Reserve Life Assurance Co. of Ohio (intervenor), Federal Home Loan Bank of Atlanta (intervenor), Bayerische Landesbank (intervenor), Prudential Investment Management, Inc. (intervenor), and Western Asset Management Company (intervenor),

Petitioners,

for an order, pursuant to C.P.L.R. § 7701, seeking judicial instructions and approval of a proposed settlement.

Index No. 651786-2011

Kapnick, J.

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
MOTION TO CONVERT THIS SPECIAL PROCEEDING TO A PLENARY ACTION**

DECHERT LLP
Hector Gonzalez
James M. McGuire
1095 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
(212) 698-3500

MAYER BROWN LLP
Jason H. P. Kravitt
Matthew D. Ingber
Christopher J. Houpt
1675 Broadway
New York, New York 10019
(212) 506-2500

*Attorneys for Petitioner
The Bank of New York Mellon*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. This Case Should Proceed Under Article 77.	2
A. The Trusts Are Not “Trusts for the Benefit of Creditors.”	4
B. The Objectors’ Other Arguments Lack Merit.....	7
1. The Objectors’ Cramped Notion of Trust Administration Has No Basis in the Statutory Text.....	7
2. Article 77 Does Not Require 530 Separate Proceedings.	11
3. Insupportable Allegations of Trustee Conflict Do Not Require Converting the Proceeding.....	14
4. The Size and Purported Complexity of the Proceeding Is Irrelevant.	20
II. Objectors Fail To Show Why the Conversion Motion Should Matter.	23
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Allen v. Crowell-Collier Publ'g Co.</i> , 21 N.Y.2d 403 (1968)	24
<i>Andrews v. Trustco Bank, Nat'l Ass'n (In re Andrews)</i> , 289 A.D.2d 910 (3d Dep't 2001)	9
<i>Bibeau v. Campbell</i> , 63 Misc. 2d 107 (Sup. Ct. Rockland Cnty. 1970) <i>aff'd</i> , 35 A.D. 2d 910 (2d Dep't 1970)	16
<i>BlackRock Fin. Mgmt. Inc. v. The Segregated Account of Ambac Assurance Corp.</i> , — F.3d —, No. 11-5309-cv(L), 11-5314-cv(CON), 2012 WL 611401 (2d Cir. Feb. 27, 2012).....	9, 22
<i>Carpenter v. Taylor</i> , 164 N.Y. 171 (1900)	5
<i>CFIP Master Fund, Ltd. v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 738 F. Supp. 2d 450 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	19
<i>Chiantella v. Vishnick</i> , 84 A.D.3d 797 (2d Dep't 2011)	12
<i>Cole v. Mandell Food Stores, Inc.</i> , 93 N.Y.2d 34 (1999)	3
<i>Compagnia Distribuzione Calzature, S.R.L. v. PSF Shoes, Ltd.</i> , 206 A.D.2d 343 (2d Dep't 1994).....	5
<i>Craig v. The Bank of New York</i> , No. 01-7631(L) <i>et. al.</i> , 2003 WL 873999 (2d Cir. Mar. 6, 2003).....	17
<i>First Nat'l Bank of Amsterdam v. Shuler</i> , 153 N.Y. 163 (1897)	5
<i>First Nat'l City Bank v. Palmer (In re Scarborough Props. Corp.)</i> , 25 N.Y.2d 553 (1969)	9, 11, 14, 15
<i>Gerseta Corp. v. Equitable Trust Co. of N.Y.</i> , 241 N.Y. 418 (1926)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
<u>CASES (CONT'D)</u>	
<i>Gilbert v. Gilbert (In re Gilbert)</i> , 39 N.Y.2d 663 (1976)	9, 11
<i>Gouiran v. Gouiran</i> , 263 A.D.2d 393 (1st Dep't 1999)	15
<i>Greenwich Fin. Servs. Distressed Mortg. Fund 3 LLC v. Countrywide Fin. Corp.</i> , 603 F.3d 23 (2d Cir. 2010).....	2
<i>Gregory v. Wilkes</i> , 205 N.Y.S.2d 405 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 1960)	7, 22
<i>Grover v. Martone</i> , 127 Misc. 2d 40 (Sup. Ct. Chemung Cnty. 1985).....	6
<i>Gutierrez v. Fox</i> , 141 F.3d 425 (2d Cir. 1998).....	9
<i>Harvey v. Hynes</i> , 174 Misc. 2d 174 (Sup. Ct. Kings Cnty. 1997).....	23
<i>In the Matter of IMPAC SAC Mortgage Pass-Through Trust Series 2007-1</i> , No. 30-2010-00411625 (Cal. Super. Ct. Orange Cnty. Sept. 24, 2010).....	21
<i>In re Application of Forhan</i> , 280 A.D. 811 (2d Dep't 1952).....	8, 20, 22
<i>In re Baekeland's Trust</i> , 26 Misc. 2d 82 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 1960)	8, 9
<i>In re Beyer</i> , 21 A.D.2d 152 (1st Dep't 1964)	16
<i>In re Cowles' Will</i> , 22 A.D.2d 365 (1st Dep't 1965)	8, 11, 15
<i>In re Edwards' Trust</i> , 142 N.Y.S.2d 169 (Sup. Ct. Monroe Cnty. 1955)	2
<i>In re Fales</i> , 106 Misc. 2d 419 (Sur. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 1980).....	13
<i>In re Fields' Trust</i> , 193 Misc. 781 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 1948), <i>aff'd and modified in part</i> , 276 A.D. 835 (1st Dep't 1948).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
<u>CASES (CONT'D)</u>	
<i>In re Greene v. Finley, Kumble, Wagner, Heine & Underberg,</i> 88 A.D.2d 547 (1st Dep't 1982)	3, 7, 9
<i>In re Houston's Trust,</i> 30 A.D. 2d 999 (3d Dep't 1968)	22
<i>In re IBJ Schroder Bank & Trust Co.,</i> No. 101530/1998, Slip Op. at 6 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Aug. 16, 2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re IndyMac,</i> No. 30-2010-00366936 (Cal. Super. Ct. Orange Cnty. June 29, 2010)	21
<i>In re JP Morgan Chase Bank,</i> 27 Misc. 3d 1205(A), 2010 WL 1340823 (Sur. Ct. Westchester Cnty. Mar. 31, 2010)	8
<i>In re Kiessling's Trust,</i> 11 Misc. 2d 660 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 1958)	8
<i>In re Matter of Bear Stearns Mortgage Trust Fund 2007-AR2,</i> 27-TR-CV-12-25 (Minn. 4th D. Ct. Feb. 12, 2012)	21
<i>In re Matter of Beeman,</i> 108 A.D.2d 1010 (3d Dep't 1985)	11
<i>In re Oglesby v. McKinney,</i> 28 A.D.3d 153 (4th Dep't 2006), <i>aff'd</i> , 7 N.Y.3d 561 (2006)	21
<i>In re Price,</i> 171 N.Y. 15 (1902)	5
<i>In re Reed's Estate,</i> 33 Misc. 2d 305 (Sur. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 1962)	8
<i>In re Reilly's Trust,</i> 21 Misc. 2d 597 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 1959)	22
<i>In re Roberts v. Galbreath,</i> 18 Misc. 2d 599 (Sup. Ct. Bronx Cnty. 1959)	16
<i>In re Spangenberg,</i> 41 Misc. 2d 584 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 1963)	15
<i>In re Tanenblatt,</i> N.Y.L.J. Oct. 5, 1993 (Sur. Ct. Nassau Cnty. 1993)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
<u>CASES (CONT'D)</u>	
<i>In re Thoms' Trust</i> , 9 A.D.2d 186 (4th Dep't 1959).....	11, 12
<i>Labarbera v. Clestra Hauserman, Inc.</i> , 369 F.3d 224 (2d Cir. 2004).....	9
<i>LaSalle Nat'l Bank Assoc. v. Nomura Asset Capital Corp.</i> , 180 F. Supp. 2d 465 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	2
<i>McHugh v. Weissman</i> , 46 A.D.3d 369 (1st Dep't 2007)	8
<i>Milea v. Hugunin</i> , 24 Misc. 3d 1211(A), 2009 WL 1916400 (Sup. Ct. Onondaga Cnty. June 1, 2009).....	15
<i>Mizrahi v. Gonzales</i> , 492 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2007).....	2
<i>Morgenthau v. Cooke</i> , 56 N.Y.2d 24 (1982)	10
<i>Ogden v. Peters</i> , 21 N.Y. 23 (1860)	5
<i>Paddell v. Janes</i> , 84 Misc. 212 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 1914)	5
<i>People ex. rel. Short v. Bacon</i> , 99 N.Y. 275 (1885)	6
<i>People v. Reed</i> , 265 A.D.2d 56 (2d Dep't 2000)	6
<i>Perkins v. Smith</i> , 116 N.Y. 441 (1889)	6
<i>Raynor v. Landmark Chrysler</i> , 18 N.Y.3d 48 (2011)	3
<i>Retirement Board of the Policemens' Annuity & Benefit Fund v. The Bank of New York Mellon</i> , No. 11-cv-5459 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 3, 2012)	4
<i>Sankel v. Spector</i> , 33 A.D.3d 167 (2006)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
<u>CASES (CONT'D)</u>	
<i>Scarano v. City of New York</i> , 86 A.D.3d 444 (1st Dep't 2011)	22
<i>Shilbury v. Bd. of Sup'rs of Sullivan Cnty.</i> , 54 Misc. 2d 979 (Sup. Ct. Sullivan Cnty. 1967).....	12
<i>Skeels v. Paul Smith Hotel Co.</i> , 195 A.D. 39 (3d Dep't 1921)	6
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997).....	12
<i>United States v. Mine Workers</i> , 330 U.S. 258 (1947).....	10
<u>STATUTES</u>	
Minn. Stat. § 501B.16.....	21
N.Y.C.P.A. § 1308	2
N.Y.C.P.L.R. Article 31	24
N.Y.C.P.L.R. Article 77	<i>passim</i>
N.Y.C.P.L.R. Article 78.....	16, 22, 23
N.Y.C.P.L.R. Article 79.....	11, 12, 15, 16
N.Y.C.P.L.R. § 103(b)	23
N.Y.C.P.L.R. § 103(c)	3, 4
N.Y.C.P.L.R. § 3101(a)	24
N.Y.C.P.L.R. §.7701	<i>passim</i>
<u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
14 Jack B. Weinstein, <i>et al.</i> , NEW YORK CIVIL PRACTICE	2
23A Carmody-Wait 2d New York Practice	4, 13
3 John N. Pomeroy, A Treatise on Equity Jurisprudence § 993 (5th ed. 1941)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
<u>OTHER AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)</u>	
Jonathan T. Edwards, <i>The Crossroads: The Intersection of State Law Remedies and Bankruptcy</i> , 18 J. BANKR. L. & PRAC. 2 Art. 4 (April 2009).....	4
Restatement (Second) of Trusts (1959)	8
Siegel, <i>New York Practice</i> (5th ed. 2011).....	23
Vincent C. Alexander, <i>Practice Commentaries</i> § 7701 (2008)	13
